

Security Council

Distr. GENERAL

S/15329 30 July 1982

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

LETTER DATED 30 JULY 1982 FROM THE PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE OF JORDAN TO THE UNITED NATIONS ADDRESSED TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE SECURITY COUNCIL

I have the honour to transmit to Your Excellency, at the request of Ambassador Clovis Maksoud, Permanent Observer of the League of Arab States, the text of the declaration issued by the Committee of Six of the Council of the League of Arab States which convened in Jeddah on 28-29 July 1982, under the Chairmanship of Prince Saud Al Faisal, the Foreign Minister of Saudi Arabia to discuss all aspects of the situation in Lebanon.

I request Your Excellency that this letter and the attached declaration be circulated as a document of the Security Council.

(Signed) Hazem NUSEIBEH
Ambassador
Permanent Representative



S/15329 English Annex Page l

Annex

Letter dated 30 July 1982 from the Permanent Observer of the League of Arab States to the United Nations addressed to the President of the Security Council

I have the honour to transmit to Your Excellency the text of the declaration issued by the Committee of Six of the Council of the League of Arab States which convened in Jeddah on 28-29 July 1982, under the Chairmanship of Prince Saud Al Faisal, the Foreign Minister of Saudi Arabia, to discuss all aspects of the situation in Lebanon.

I have the honour to kindly request you to have it circulated as a document of the Security Council.

(<u>Signed</u>) Clovis MAKSOUD Ambassador Permanent Observer

Enclosure

Declaration by the Committee of the Six of the Council of the League of Arab States

The Committee of Six of the Council of the League of Arab States met in Jeddah on 28-29 July 1982 under the Chairmanship of Prince Saud Al Faisal, the Foreign Minister of Saudi Arabia.

The Committee discussed the current situation in Lebanon in all of its aspects, and agreed unanimously on the following points:

- 1. To exert continued and sustained efforts to abide by the cease-fire.
- 2. The Palestine Liberation Organization announces its decision to move its armed forces from Beyrouth. The safeguards and guarantees for this move as well as the safety of the refugee camps will be determined in an agreement between the Lebanese Government and the Palestine Liberation Organization in Beyrouth.
- 3. To work towards lifting the siege of the city of Beyrouth and its suburbs by securing the withdrawal of Israeli forces.
- 4. The Lebanese Government is to take all effective measures to ensure the security and safety of the inhabitants of the city of Beyrouth and its suburbs, including the Palestinian refugee camps.
- 5. The participation of the international forces in the task of establishing security and safety of Beyrouth and its suburbs.
- 6. The Arab States are to undertake the necessary political action to assist Lebanon in order to attain the full implementation of Security Council resolutions 508 (1982) and 509 (1982).